REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: MAY 13, 2009

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER

BY: RAMIRO ADEVA, CITY ENGINEER

SUBJECT: APPROVE THE REMOVAL OF "NO PARKING 7:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M."

SIGNS, AND ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 09-1526, ELIMINATING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ESTABLISHED BY RESOLUTION NO. 459 ON THE NORTH SIDE OF RAINBOW VIEW DRIVE FROM 210 FEET

EAST TO 630 FEET EAST OF LARBOARD LANE

On May 25, 1988, Resolution No. 459 was adopted by the City Council allowing for the installation of "No Parking" signs on the north side of Rainbow View Drive, from 210 feet east to 630 feet east of Larboard Lane. At the time, two schools, Yerba Buena Elementary School and Lindero Canyon Junior High (Middle) School, occupied the site. This dual purpose raised concerns from residents about the lack of curb side parking to allow the loading/unloading of passengers during school hours along the frontage of Yerba Buena Elementary School. Therefore, parking restrictions were implemented on school days between 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. along Rainbow View Drive.

Recently, the Lindero Middle School administration made a request to the City to remove the parking restrictions on Rainbow View Drive, since the Yerba Buena Elementary School has relocated to the northerly terminus of Reyes Adobe Road. Thus, there is no longer a need to restrict parking since there is no longer a school that fronts onto Rainbow View Drive. Also, the existing roadway is wide enough to accommodate parallel on-street parking and one lane on the north side of the roadway.

The City Engineer and Traffic Engineer have reviewed the traffic circulation on multiple occasions and have no objections to removing the "No Parking" signs.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully recommends the City Council approve the removal of the "No Parking 7:00am – 5:00 p.m." signs Rainbow View Drive, from 210 feet east to 630 feet east of Larboard Lane, and adopt Resolution No. 09-XXXX.

Attachment: Resolution No. 09-1526

RESOLUTION NO. 09-1526

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE REMOVAL OF "NO PARKING 7:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M." SIGNS AND ELIMINATING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ESTABLISHED BY RESOLUTION NO. 459 ON THE NORTH SIDE OF RAINBOW VIEW DRIVE FROM 210 FEET EAST TO 630 FEET EAST OF LARBOARD LANE

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 459 was passed by the City Council on May 25, 1988, establishing "No Parking" restrictions on Rainbow View Drive from 210 feet east to 630 feet east of Larboard Lane; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 459 was passed at a time when Lindero Canyon Middle School and Yerba Buena Elementary School shared a common site; and

WHEREAS, the parking restrictions of Resolution No. 459 were established to provide curb space for passenger loading and unloading; and

WHEREAS, Yerba Buena Elementary School has since relocated to a new site, thereby eliminating the need for a designated passenger loading and unloading area on Rainbow View Drive; and

WHEREAS, Lindero Canyon Middle School administration contacted staff to request the removal of the parking restrictions to allow for additional on-street parking; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Traffic Engineer have confirmed there is no longer a need for the "No Parking" restrictions since the Yerba Buena Elementary School has been relocated to another site.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Agoura Hills adopt Resolution No. 09-1526, eliminating the parking restrictions on the north side of Rainbow View Drive from 210 feet east to 630 feet east of Larboard Lane.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of May, 2009, by the following vote to wit:

| AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: | () () () | | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------|--|
| ATTEST: | | Denis Weber, Mayor | |
| Kimberly M. Rodrig | ues, City Clerk | | |